be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

83

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as
what the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

 Discount Rate 1% Increase
(7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 14,124,993 6,915,801 997,459

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 52,503,084 41,877,219 10,625,865

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 877,735 -   877,735
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,756,276 -   3,756,276
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 911,832 -   911,832
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,005,721 (1,005,721)
Contributions - Employees -   375,879 (375,879)
Net Investment Income -   7,650,093 (7,650,093)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,262,507) (2,262,507) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   224,214 (224,214)

Net Changes 3,283,336 6,993,400 (3,710,064)

Balances at December 31, 2019 55,786,420 48,870,619 6,915,801

Pension
Liability

Total

  (A)

84

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,162,200. At April 30,
2020, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,466,815 (75,396) 1,391,419

[…]

be made at the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

88

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Village’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $ 27,545,803 17,452,157 9,304,188

(6.00%)
1% Decrease

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Net Position Liability

  (B)   (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2019 $ 59,078,547 43,782,628 15,295,919

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,250,801 -   1,250,801
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,148,360 -   4,148,360
Change in Benefit Terms 240,080 -   240,080
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 808,727 -   808,727
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,897,720 (1,897,720)
Contributions - Employees -   527,561 (527,561)
Contributions - Other -   97 (97)
Net Investment Income -   1,914,967 (1,914,967)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,111,749) (2,111,749) -
Administrative Expenses -   (48,615) 48,615

Net Changes 4,336,219 2,179,981 2,156,238

Balances at April 30, 2020 63,414,766 45,962,609 17,452,157

  (A)

Pension
Liability

Total

89

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,345,723. At April 30,
2020, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,115,157 (440,037) 1,675,120

[…]

Benefit Payments (79,110)

Net Changes 479,789

Balance at April 30, 2020 4,580,915

Total
OPEB

Liability

92

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 2.85%, as
well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
 Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.85%) (3.85%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 5,215,118 4,580,915 4,053,698

1% Decrease
(1.85%)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using varied Healthcare Trend Rates, as well
as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using varied Healthcare Trend Rate that
are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 3,878,605 4,580,915 5,464,781

1% Decrease
(Varies)

93

VILLAGE OF BARTLETT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended April 30, 2020, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $389,533. At April 30, 2020,
the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   -   -

Change in Assumptions 341,067 -   341,067

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
   Earnings on Pension Plan Investments -   -   -

   Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 341,067 -   341,067

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2021 $ 45,536
2022 45,536
2023 45,536
2024 45,536
2025 45,536

Thereafter 113,387

Total 341,067

94

• Schedule of Employer Contributions
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer’s Net Pension Liability
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Investment Returns
Police Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Total OPEB Liability
Retiree Benefit Plan

• Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by the